RESOLUTION No.16-68

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, APPROVING AN EXTENSION OF THE FLORIDA POWER AND LIGHT FIBERNET SERVICES AGREEMENT FOR SERVICE TO DORAL LEGACY PARK AND OTHER CITY FACILITIES; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO APPROVE THE WORK ORDER FOR SAME AS NEW CITY FACILITIES ARE DEVELOPED AND TO EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS IN FURTHERANCE HEREOF; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, on June 9, 2015, the Mayor and City Council for the City of Doral (the

"City") approved Resolution No 15-117, extending the agreement with Florida Power &

Light FiberNet ("FPL") to provide fiber services to all City facilities; and

WHEREAS, since then, the City has begun to develop new facilities, including, but

not limited to, Doral Legacy Park, which will also need fiber services; and

WHEREAS, staff has recommended the City to add services to the existing agreement with FPL for the provision of executing service orders to provide fiber optic high availably services to new City facilities in the City's Wide Area Network, with the cost of the fiber optic service to be incorporated into the annual budget, as new facilities are constructed, until the expiration of the existing agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Recitals. The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.

<u>Section 2.</u> <u>Approval.</u> The extension of the FPL Agreement to include Fibernet services to Doral Legacy Park, pursuant to the attached service order, which is included and made a part hereof by this reference, and to other City facilities as they are developed, in amounts not to exceed funds duly budgeted and appropriated for same, is hereby approved.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Authorization.</u> The City Manager is hereby authorized to execute FPL service orders for Doral Legacy Park and other City facilities as they are developed, subject to approval by the City Attorney as to form and legal sufficiency, and to expend budgeted funds in furtherance hereof.

Section 4. Implementation. The City Manager and City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the purpose and provisions of this Resolution.

<u>Section 5.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Ruiz who moved its adoption.

The motion was seconded by Councilmember Rodriguez and upon being put to a vote,

the vote was as follows:

Mayor Luigi Boria Vice Mayor Christi Fraga Councilman Pete Cabrera Councilwoman Ana Maria Rodriguez Councilwoman Sandra Ruiz

Yes Yes Absent/Excused Yes Yes PASSED AND ADOPTED this 13 day of April, 2016. LUIGI BORIA, MA

ATTEST: CONNIE DIAZ, CMC

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE SOLE USE OF THE CITY OF DORAL

WEISS, SEROTA, HELFMAN, COLE, & BIERMAN, PL **CITY ATTORNEY**